British Journal of Environmental Sciences
Vol.8, No.1, pp. 20-30, February 2020
                            Published by ECRTD-UK
                                                                          ISSN 2054-6351 (print), ISSN 2054-636X (online)
20
ASSESSMENT OF UNCERTAINTIES IN THE COMPUTATION OF ATMOSPHERIC
CORRECTION PARAMETERS FOR LANDSAT 5 TM AND LANDSAT 7 ETM+
THERMAL BAND FROM ATMOSPHERIC CORRECTION PARAMETER

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) data archive was systematically searched for scenes with <
10 % cloud contamination. All the sites are located within a single Landsat scene (Path 188, Row
057), with the results of the search being 7 Landsat 5 TM and 7 Landsat 7 ETM+ scenes from 04
March 2000 to 08 August 2012 (Table 1).The scenes were downloaded from the USGS Earth
Resources Observation and Science (EROS) Data Centre website (http://earthexplorer.usgs.gov/)
using the Glovis/Earth Explorer interfaces. The processing level for all the scenes is L1T, which
means systematic radiometric correction, and geometric correction using both ground control
points (GCPs) and a digital elevation model were applied (Morakinyo, 2015).
British Journal of Environmental Sciences
Vol.8, No.1, pp. 20-30, February 2020
                            Published by ECRTD-UK
                                                                          ISSN 2054-6351 (print), ISSN 2054-636X (online)
23
Table 1: Date and time of the Landsat 5 TM &Landsat 7 ETM+ scenes used
Scene Identity No. Date UTC Time (hh:mm)
LT51880572000064SGS00 04 March 2000 09:37
LT51880572000336AGS00 01 December 2000 09:35
LT51880572002037SGS00 06 February 2002 09:34
LT51880572002325SGS00 21 November 2002 09:33
LT51880572004043ASN01 12 February 2004 09:34
LT51880572004331ASN00 26 November 2004 09:34
LT51880572006016ASN00 16 January 2006 09:35
LE71880572006352ASN00 18 December 2006 09:35
LE71880572008006ASN00 06 January 2008 09:35
LE71880572008326ASN00 21 November 2008 09:34
LE71880572010043ASN00 12 February 2010 09:37
LE71880572010347ASN00 13 December 2010 09:38
LE71880572012017ASN01 17 January 2012 09:39
LE71880572012225ASN00 12 August 2012 09:40
Atmospheric Correction Parameter (ATMCORR) Calculator
To obtain the atmospheric correction parameters (Lu, Ld and 𝝉) for Landsat 5 TM and Landsat 7
ETM+, the Atmospheric Correction Parameter (ATMCORR) Calculator that was developed by
Barsi et al. (2003) and made available to the public at http://atmcorr.gsfc.nasa.gov (Coll et al.,